Journal of Mining Institute. 2026. Vol. 277. P. 81-93
© Renata M. Petrova, Elena I. Gracheva, 2025
81
This is an open access article under the CC BY 4.0 license
Research article                    Energy
Assessment of reliability parameters for workshop power supply circuits
in mining enterprises with single-transformer substations
under various redundancy methods

The time between failures reaches its maximum value with double redundancy (ТTBF = 3.5791)
and its minimum value for the nonredundant circuit (ТTBF = 1.2775). The estimation data show that
the TBF of the nonredundant circuit is 2.04 and 2.11 times less than for circuits with redundancy
on the low voltage and medium voltage, respectively, and 2.8 times less than for a circuit with
double redundancy.
The obtained results can be applied in the design and reconstruction of power supply systems;
for feasibility study when selecting optimal circuit variants, including comparative analysis of circuit
variants considering capital and operating costs; for estimation of the economic benefit from imple-
menting redundant systems; assessment of the equipment’s life cycle cost, considering reliability
indicators; in developing measures to improve the quality and efficiency of electrical equipment
operation at mining enterprises.
REFERENCES
1. Bagautdinov I.Z. Reliability estimation. Teoriya i praktika sovremennoj nauki. 2017. N 4 (22), p. 96-99 (in Russian).
2. Ivanova S.P., Pestryaev D.A., Myasnikova T.V., Sveklova O.V. Reliability assessment of switching process control equip-
ment. 2022 4th International Youth Conference on Radio Electronics, Electrical and Power Engineering (REEPE), 17-19 March 2022,
Moscow, Russia. IEEE, 2022, p. 6. DOI: 10.1109/REEPE53907.2022.9731393
3. Skamyin A.N., Dobush V.S., Shklyarskiy Y.E., Vasilkov O.S. Power system parameters in electric facilities with nonlinear
loads. Mining Informational and Analytical Bulletin. 2024. N 6, p. 88-104 (in Russian). DOI: 10.25018/0236_1493_2024_6_0_88
4. Sadykov R.R. Evaluation of reliability of low voltage commercial networks of industrial power supply. Power engineering:
research, equipment, technology. 2017. Vol. 19. N 5-6, p. 98-108 (in Russian). DOI: 10.30724/1998-9903-2017-19-5-6-98-108

Journal of Mining Institute. 2026. Vol. 277. P. 81-93
© Renata M. Petrova, Elena I. Gracheva, 2025
92
This is an open access article under the CC BY 4.0 license
10. Abdullazyanov E.Yu., Gracheva E.I., Ibatullin E.E. et al. Analysis of the main indicators of industrial production of facilities
of average capacity. Kazan state power engineering university bulletin. 2023. Vol. 15. N 2 (58), p. 93-108 (in Russian).
11. Tokarev I.S. Development of parameters for an industry-specific methodology for calculating the electric energy storage
system for gas industry facilities. Journal of Mining Institute. 2025. Vol. 272, p. 171-180.
12. Shpiganovich A.N., Zatsepin E.P. Assessment of the failure resistance of electrical power supply systems of industrial
enterprises. News of the Tula state university. Technical sciences. 2018. Iss. 12, p. 29-35 (in Russian).
13. Changchao Gu, Yihai He, Yi Wei, Xu Ming. Reliability modeling of manufacturing systems based on the task network
evolved by key quality characteristics. 2015 First International Conference on Reliability Systems Engineering (ICRSE), 21-23 October
2015, Beijing, China. IEEE, 2015, p. 5. DOI: 10.1109/ICRSE.2015.7366468
14. Ying Gao, Qiang Dong, Mo Tao et al. Sensitivity-Analysis-Based Reliability Enhancement for Networked Control Sys-
tems. 2021 3rd International Conference on System Reliability and Safety Engineering (SRSE), 26-28 November 2021, Harbin, China.
IEEE, 2021, p. 113-117. DOI: 10.1109/SRSE54209.2021.00027
15. Konyukhova Y.A. Research and analysis of the reliability of schemes in the comparison variants of industrial power supply
from twotransformer substations. Kazan state power engineering university bulletin. 2018. N 4 (40), p. 66-76 (in Russian).
16. Konyukhova E.A. Evaluation of reliability of schemes in the performance of a feasibility study of the option of power supply
facilities. Kazan state power engineering university bulletin. 2018. N 3 (39), p. 34-44 (in Russian).
17. Shpiganovich A.N., Shpiganovich A.A., Petrova R.M., Gracheva E.I. Study of fault tolerance of power supply systems of
industrial enterprises. Kazan state power engineering university bulletin. 2024. Vol. 16. N 2 (62), p. 94-105 (in Russian).
18. Yao Cheng, Haitao Liao, Elsayed E.A. From Reliability to Resilience: More Than Just Taking One Step Further. IEEE
Transactions on Reliability. 2024. Vol. 73. Iss. 1, p. 42-46. DOI: 10.1109/TR.2023.3330960
19. Gasparyan A.A., Komarova G.V. Reliability assessment of a technical equipment complex of a monitoring system of
parameters for electrical equipment taking into account reserve elements. 2018 IEEE Conference of Russian Young Researchers in
Electrical and Electronic Engineering (EIConRus), 29 January 2018 – 01 February 2018, Moscow and St. Petersburg, Russia. IEEE,
2018, p. 632-635. DOI: 10.1109/EIConRus.2018.8317176
20. Vinogradov A.V., Perkov R.A. Analysis of the failure of electrical network equipment and justification of actions for im-
provement of power supply reliability for the Orel city consumers. Vestnik NGIEI. 2015. N 12 (55), p. 12-21 (in Russian).
21. Akimov V.A., Mishurny A.V. Accidents on Power Supply Systems: Determination of the Priority Index for Restoring Power
Supply. Civil Security Technology. 2022. Vol. 19. N 4 (74), p. 44-47 (in Russian). DOI: 10.54234/CST.19968493.2022.19.4.74
22. Shenggang X., Jin L., Jiale L., Rushan C. Research on Reliability and Working Life Assessment Method of Mechanical
and Electrical Products in Weapon Equipment. 2019 4th International Conference on System Reliability and Safety (ICSRS),
20-22 November 2019, Rome, Italy. IEEE, 2019, p. 364-368. DOI: 10.1109/ICSRS48664.2019.8987718
23. Xueyong Tang, Ning Luo, Xin He et al. Energy Production Element Planning of Integrated Gas and Power systems Considering
the Coordination between Economic and Reliability. 2021 6th Asia Conference on Power and Electrical Engineering (ACPEE),
08-11 April 2021, Chongqing, China. IEEE, 2021, p. 1740-1745. DOI: 10.1109/ACPEE51499.2021.9436885
24. Zhang Ruifeng, Hao Shuqing, Deng Donglin et al. Low Voltage Power Supply Reliability Evaluation of Distribution
Network Based on Data Quality Governance. 2020 4th International Conference on Power and Energy Engineering (ICPEE), 19-21
November 2020, Xiamen, China. IEEE, 2020, p. 75-78. DOI: 10.1109/ICPEE51316.2020.9311017
25. Zehua Li, Dingkang Liang, Jiahao Wang et al. A Data-driven Technique Based on Power System Reliability Assessment.
2023 3rd Power System and Green Energy Conference (PSGEC), 24-26 August 2023, Shanghai, China. IEEE, 2023, p. 576-581.
DOI: 10.1109/PSGEC58411.2023.10255984
26. Bo He, Yong Liang, Jinlong Xie. Research on Power Supply Reliability of Intelligent Distribution Network with Automatic
Blocking Evaluation. 2024 IEEE 3rd International Conference on Electrical Engineering, Big Data and Algorithms (EEBDA), 27-29
February 2024, Changchun, China. IEEE, 2024, p. 207-210. DOI: 10.1109/EEBDA60612.2024.10485856
27. Congcong Pan, Bo Hu, Changzheng Shao et al. Reliability-Constrained Economic Dispatch With Analytical
Formulation of Operational Risk Evaluation. IEEE Transactions on Power Systems. 2024. Vol. 39. Iss. 2, p. 4422-4436.
DOI: 10.1109/TPWRS.2023.3317973
28. Zhang Zixuan, Kurnosov R.A., Yu Zhi Zheng. Analysis of the reliability of the power supply systems of mines in China. News
of the Tula state university. Technical sciences. 2024. Iss. 3, p. 389-396 (in Russian). DOI: 10.24412/2071-6168-2024-3-389-390
29. Chen Ying, Ma Qichao, Wang Ze, Li Yingyi. Reliability analysis of k-out-of-n system with load-sharing and failure propa-
gation effect. Journal of Systems Engineering and Electronics. 2021. Vol. 32. Iss. 5, p. 1221-1231. DOI: 10.23919/JSEE.2021.000104
30. Yingying Wang, Vittal V., Khorsand M., Singh C. Composite System Reliability Evaluation With Essential Reliability
Services Assessment of Wind Power Integrated Power Systems. IEEE Open Access Journal of Power and Energy. 2020. Vol. 7,
p. 403-413. DOI: 10.1109/OAJPE.2020.3029119
31. Voltkovskaya N.S., Semenov A.S., Fedorov O.V. Energy efficiency and energy conservation in power supply systems of

Journal of Mining Institute. 2026. Vol. 277. P. 81-93
© Renata M. Petrova, Elena I. Gracheva, 2025
93
This is an open access article under the CC BY 4.0 license
35. Vystrchil M.G., Gusev V.N., Sukhov A.K. A method of determining the errors of segmented GRID models of open-pit mines
constructed with the results of unmanned aerial photogrammetric survey. Journal of Mining Institute. 2023. Vol. 262, p. 562-570.
36. Tokarev I.S., Shklyarsky Y.E., Andreeva Y.E., Lavrik A.Y. Analysis of the effectiveness of the algorithm for planning the
operation of an electrical complex with an energy storage system. News of the Tula state university. Technical sciences. 2024. Iss. 3,
p. 334-342 (in Russian). DOI: 10.24412/2071-6168-2024-3-334-335
37. Shklyarsky J.E., Zamyatina E.N., Zamyatin E.O. Evaluation of the energy efficiency of the electrotechnical complex. News
of the Tula state university. Technical sciences. 2020. Iss. 12, p. 400-404 (in Russian).
38. Skamyin A., Shklyarskiy Y., Gurevich I. Influence of Background Voltage Distortion on Operation of Passive Harmonic
Compensation Devices. Energies. 2024. Vol. 17. Iss. 6. N 1342. DOI: 10.3390/en17061342
39. Singh P., Singh L.K. Reliability and Safety Engineering for Safety Critical Systems: An Interview Study With Industry
Practitioners. IEEE Transactions on Reliability. 2021. Vol. 70. Iss. 2, p. 643-653. DOI: 10.1109/TR.2021.3051635
40. Ying Chen, Yanfang Wang, Song Yang, Rui Kang. System Reliability Evaluation Method Considering Physical Dependency
with FMT and BDD Analytical Algorithm. Journal of Systems Engineering and Electronics. 2022. Vol. 33. Iss. 1, p. 222-232.
DOI: 10.23919/JSEE.2022.000022
Authors: Renata M. Petrova, Postgraduate Student (Kazan State Power Engineering University, Kazan, Republic of Tatarstan,